market variables, such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and market prices. It is composed of interest rate risk, currency
risk and other price risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
interest rates.

The Bank’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from fluctuations in the future flows of cash and foreign deposits held by the
Bank and deposits held at the Bank by other institutions. These instruments are subject to variable interest rates. The Bank also
carries interest rate risk associated with fluctuations in future cash flows from Government of Canada real return bonds, which
are linked to inflation. The remainder of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities either have fixed interest rates or are non-
interest-bearing, including Government of Canada deposits, which ceased accruing interest effective May 16, 2022.

The table below shows the effect of an increase (decrease) in interest rates of 25 basis points on the interest expense or
revenue on Government of Canada real return bonds, deposits of members of Payments Canada and other deposits. This
represents substantially all the Bank’s interest rate risk exposure.

For the three-month period ended March 31 2024 2023
Interest revenue on Government of Canada real return bonds 3 / (3) 3 / (3)
Interest expense on deposits from members of Payments Canada 72 / (72) 118 / (118)
Interest expense on other deposits 7 / (7) 6 / (6)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The currency risk is not considered to be significant because the Bank’s net foreign currency exposure
relative to its total assets is small.

The Bank is exposed to currency risk primarily by holding shares in the BIS. These shares are denominated in special drawing
rights (SDRs). The SDR serves as the unit of account for the International Monetary Fund, and its value is based on a basket of
five major currencies: the euro, the US dollar, the British pound, the Japanese yen and the Chinese renminbi. SDRs are